

Case No. 24-12311-J

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, WALTINE NAUTA, AND CARLOS DE
OLIVEIRA
Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 23-80101-CR-CANNON

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALEX KOZINSKI

ROBERT HENNEKE
CHANCE WELDON
MATTHEW MILLER
ERIC HEIGIS
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 CONGRESS AVENUE
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE*	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. JACK SMITH IMPROPERLY EXERCISED THE POWERS OF AN OFFICER OF THE UNITED STATES.....	5
A. Unilaterally signing an indictment is an “exercise of significant authority” that is exclusive to officers of the United States.	6
B. Jack Smith brought an indictment in his own name.....	7
II. HISTORICAL PRACTICE CONFIRMS SPECIAL COUNSELS ARE RETAINED AS MERE EMPLOYEES.....	10
A. Comptroller of the Treasury and Attorney General opinions deciding pay and benefit disputes concluded special counsels are employees.	10
1. Comptroller of the Treasury Decisions	10
a. Reynolds’s Case (1895)	10
b. Pagin’s Case (1904)	13
c. Harr’s Case (1905)	14
2. Attorney General Opinion (1918)	15
B. Special counsels—including a sitting Member of Congress—were treated as employees.	16

1. The Constitution’s Incompatibility Clause did not prevent a Member of Congress from serving as a special counsel.	16
2. Special Counsel Charles Bonaparte, retained during the Theodore Roosevelt Administration, characterized his position as “temporary employment” and not as an “office in the constitutional sense of the term.”	17
3. Records submitted to Congress describe special counsels as employees.	19
C. Cases deciding pay disputes in the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries held special counsels are employees.	23
1. Wilson’s Case (1875).....	23
2. <i>Lee v. United States</i> (1910).....	24
3. <i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> (1903)	25
4. <i>Cole v. United States</i> (1893).....	29
D. Attorney General Garland described the Special Counsel as an employee of the Justice Department.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 6, 7
<i>Cole v. United States</i> , 28 Ct. Cl. 501 (1893)	29
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1869).....	26
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	5
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 45 Ct. Cl. 57 (1910)	24, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Crispino</i> , 392 F. Supp. 764 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	28
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868).....	11
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211, 1823 U.S. App. LEXIS 350 (C.C. D. Va. 1823).....	12
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 121 F. 862 (C.C. S.D.N.Y. 1903).....	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 1:23-cr-257-TSC (filed D.D.C. Dec. 27, 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 23-80101-CR-CAN, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123552 (S.D. Fla. July 15, 2024)	3

Wilson v. United States,
 11 Ct. Cl. 565 (1875) 23, 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 515 25

28 U.S.C. § 541 6

28 U.S.C. § 543 24

Act of August 2, 1861, ch. XXXVII, 12 Stat. 283 24

Act of July 31, 1894, ch. 174, 28 Stat. 162 (1894)..... 11

Act of May 28, 1896 § 8, ch. 252, 29 Stat. 140, 181 (1896)..... 24

Rev. Stat. § 1063 (2d ed. 1878)..... 10, 14

Rev. Stat. § 1765 13, 15, 29

Rev. Stat. § 359 27

Rev. Stat. § 363 (2d ed. 1878)..... 10, 11, 16, 24

Rev. Stat. § 366 14, 25, 26, 28

Rev. Stat. § 367 27

Other Authorities

Counsel Employed by the Attorney General,
 H.R. Ex. Doc. No. 98, 40th Cong. 5 (1868)..... 20

Crowley, Richard, Biographical Directory of the United States
 Congress..... 17

Decisions of the Comptroller of the Treasury 141 (Volume XII,
 1906)..... 14

Decisions of the Comptroller of the Treasury 271 (Volume II, 1896) ... 11,
12, 14

Decisions of the Comptroller of the Treasury 279 (Volume XI, 1905) .. 13,
14

Employee’s Compensation Act: Assistant United States Attorney,
31 Op. Att’y Gen. 201 (1918) 15, 16

*Employment of an Assistant United States Attorney as a Special
Assistant Attorney to Perform Special Services Outside of His
District* (Dec. 9, 1904) 13

Holding Two Employments at the Same Time (Sept. 16, 1905) 14

*In re Account of Matthew G. Reynolds for Compensation as Special
Assistant United States Attorney* (Dec. 3, 1895) 10

Letter from Charles Bonaparte to Alford W. Cooley, Commissioner,
U.S. Civil Service Commission (Aug. 14, 1903) 19

Letter from Charles Bonaparte to President Theodore Roosevelt
(Nov. 2, 1904)..... 17, 18

Office of the U.S. Attorney General,
Appointment of John L. Smith as Special Counsel, Order No.
5559-2022 (Nov. 18, 2022) 6

*Oversight of the U.S. Department of Justice: Hearing Before the H.
Comm. on the Judiciary,*
118th Cong. 41 (2024) 32

Ryan J. Reilly,
*Attorney General Garland Emphasizes Special Counsel’s
‘Independence’ In Trump Probe*, NBC NEWS (June 14, 2023) 8

Senate Report No. 3835, 59th Cong. (1906) 28

<i>Testimony taken by the Committee on Expenditures in the Department of Justice, 48th Cong. 60, 62 (1884)</i>	16
U.S. Department of Justice, Annual Report of the Attorney-General for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1883 (Dec. 3, 1883)	21
U.S. Department of Justice, Annual Report of the Attorney-General of the United States 30–31 (Jan. 8, 1877)	21
United States Court of Federal Claims, The People’s Court	23
XXII Miscellaneous Documents of the House of Representatives No. 38, pt. 1 (1884)	16, 17
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 600.6	2, 6
